Short-term fixed income 2,177 2.3 0.1 2,433 2.6 0.0
Scandinavia, long-term government and corporate securities 66,046 71.0 1.3 67,247 72.6 1.3
Scandinavia, index-linked bonds 655 0.7 1.9 679 0.7 2.9
Europe, long-term government and corporate securities 15,851 17.0 1.8 13,994 15.1 1.9
USA, long-term government and corporate securities 6,190 6.7 2.0 6,099 6.6 2.3
Global, long-term government and corporate securities 2,124 2.3 2.3 2,222 2.4 2.9
Total 93,043 100 1.4 92,675 100 1.4

IR Derivatives are included

The average duration of fixed income investments was 1.4 years
at year-end 2018. The duration of fixed income investments is
shown in the table below.

FIGURE 16 – Market risk sensitivity

*Eligible own funds in proportion to economic capital.

200 %

190 %

180 %

170 %

160 %

150 %

140 %

130 %

120 %

110 %

100 %

165 %

148 %

178 %

157 %

190 %

171 %

Economic capital Partial internal model with
transitional equity measure

EC ratio* Solvency
ratio

Equity
-30 %

Equity
-30 %

Interest
rates

-100 bp

Interest
rates

-100 bp

22 If P&C Insurance Ltd (publ)  •  Solvency and Financial Condition Report 2018

RISK PROFILE

TABLE 9 – Reinsurance recoverables

MSEK
Rating (S&P) 2018 % 2017 %
AAA - - - -
AA 462 23.5 294 15.3
A 241 12.3 155 8.1
BBB 6 0.3 5 0.3
BB — CCC - - - -
Not rated 1 0.0 3 0.1
Captives and statutory
pool solutions 1,251 63.8 1,462 76.2
Total 1,960 100 1,919 100

TABLE 10 – Ceded treaty and facultative premiums per rating
category

MSEK
Rating (S&P) 2018 % 2017 %
AAA - - - -
AA 325 61.4 302 59.0
A 204 38.6 210 41.0
BBB - - - -
BB – CCC - - - -
Not rated - - - -
Total 529 100 512 100

3.5  Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk of loss or of adverse change in the financial
situation, resulting from fluctuations in counterparty default risk
and spreadrisk.

3.5.1  Risk exposure
Counterparty default risk is the risk of loss or of adverse change
in the financial situation, resulting from changes in the credit
standing of issuers of securities, counterparties and any debtors
to which insurance undertakings are exposed to. The standard
formula is used for the calculation of counterparty default risk.

Spread risk refers to the sensitivity of the value of assets,
liabilities and financial instruments to changes in the level or